

**SHB 1965 - H AMD 547**

By Representative Hunter

1 On page 1, line 16, after "is equal to" strike "eleven" and insert  
2 "six and two tenths"

3  
4 On page 2, line 7, after "is equal to" strike "eleven" and insert  
5 "six and two tenths"

6  
7 On page 2, line 34, after "**Sec. 4.**" strike the remainder of the  
8 subsection and insert the following: "(1) This act takes effect only  
9 if, by June 30, 2016, the licensing and enforcement modernization  
10 project has received a funding allocation from the information  
11 technology pool appropriated in chapter \_\_\_\_, Laws of 2015 3rd sp.  
12 sess. (omnibus operating appropriations act).

13 (2) The office of financial management must provide notice of the  
14 effective date of this act to the liquor and cannabis board, the chief  
15 clerk of the house of representatives, the secretary of the senate,  
16 the office of the code reviser, and others deemed appropriate by the  
17 office."

18  
19 Correct the title.

20  
21

EFFECT: Reduces the temporary additional fee authorized under  
the bill on specific licenses and permits issued by the Liquor  
Control Board from 11 percent to 6.2 percent.

Deletes the emergency clause and makes the bill contingent on  
provision of a funding allocation for the licensing and  
modernization project from the IT pool appropriated in the operating  
budget bill. If the project does not receive a funding allocation  
by June 30, 2016, the bill does not take effect.

--- END ---